

Annex 1. Detailed current and capital accounts data

(EUR billions, unless otherwise indicated; transactions)

	Current account															Capital account		
	Total			Goods			Services			Primary Income			Secondary Income					
	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance	Credit	Debit	Balance
2021	4,580.8	4,254.8	326.0	2,430.1	2,139.2	291.0	1,090.7	980.0	110.7	901.0	809.5	91.5	159.0	326.2	-167.2	131.5	83.8	47.7
2022	5,476.8	5,475.4	1.4	2,873.1	2,918.8	-45.7	1,337.5	1,173.6	163.8	1,094.3	1,037.8	56.5	172.0	345.3	-173.2	230.0	81.9	148.1
2023	5,627.5	5,380.7	246.8	2,812.5	2,557.3	255.2	1,380.6	1,257.3	123.3	1,249.6	1,215.4	34.3	184.8	350.8	-166.1	156.5	116.8	39.7
2024	5,856.9	5,429.3	427.6	2,853.4	2,462.5	391.0	1,493.5	1,329.3	164.2	1,323.5	1,288.6	34.9	186.4	348.9	-162.5	96.2	90.4	5.8
2024 Q1	1,379.9	1,282.8	97.1	695.2	593.5	101.7	340.5	317.6	22.9	300.1	286.3	13.7	44.2	85.4	-41.3	18.9	31.6	-12.7
Q2	1,519.9	1,414.2	105.8	720.8	623.4	97.4	388.1	327.5	60.5	361.6	378.2	-16.5	49.5	85.1	-35.7	25.2	22.1	3.1
Q3	1,458.9	1,352.7	106.2	700.4	617.2	83.3	388.6	335.7	52.9	325.3	314.2	11.1	44.5	85.7	-41.2	20.5	15.8	4.8
Q4	1,498.2	1,379.6	118.6	737.0	628.4	108.6	376.4	348.6	27.8	336.5	309.9	26.6	48.3	92.7	-44.4	31.5	20.9	10.6
2023 Dec	490.7	451.0	39.7	218.8	188.2	30.7	128.2	121.6	6.7	122.2	105.3	16.9	21.4	35.9	-14.5	36.8	23.8	13.0
2024 Jan	447.6	421.0	26.5	222.1	194.9	27.2	114.1	106.6	7.5	96.9	92.6	4.3	14.5	27.0	-12.6	4.3	13.3	-9.0
Feb	452.4	419.5	32.9	231.9	194.5	37.4	110.7	104.2	6.5	95.3	91.7	3.6	14.5	29.2	-14.7	4.2	8.7	-4.5
Mar	479.9	442.2	37.7	241.2	204.2	37.1	115.7	106.8	8.9	107.8	102.1	5.8	15.2	29.2	-14.0	10.5	9.7	0.8
Apr	501.4	461.3	40.1	243.8	214.1	29.7	123.7	107.0	16.7	118.3	113.3	5.1	15.6	27.0	-11.4	6.8	8.6	-1.8
May	498.7	489.3	9.4	240.5	209.7	30.8	126.7	105.2	21.5	115.0	147.4	-32.3	16.4	27.0	-10.6	8.1	7.6	0.5
Jun	519.9	463.6	56.3	236.5	199.7	36.8	137.7	115.3	22.4	128.2	117.5	10.7	17.5	31.1	-13.6	10.3	5.9	4.4
Jul	506.9	468.2	38.7	249.0	213.4	35.5	135.5	115.9	19.6	106.8	109.2	-2.4	15.6	29.6	-14.0	6.8	5.8	1.0
Aug	459.7	434.3	25.4	215.0	196.2	18.8	128.1	111.7	16.3	102.5	98.8	3.7	14.1	27.6	-13.5	8.5	4.5	4.1
Sep	492.3	450.2	42.1	236.5	207.5	29.0	125.0	108.0	17.0	115.9	106.1	9.8	14.8	28.5	-13.7	5.2	5.5	-0.3
Oct	499.4	464.0	35.3	256.9	222.0	34.8	123.2	113.0	10.2	103.8	100.5	3.3	15.5	28.5	-13.0	6.6	4.1	2.5
Nov	487.4	454.7	32.7	250.0	211.9	38.1	116.6	111.5	5.1	106.1	102.2	3.8	14.8	29.1	-14.4	5.8	4.6	1.2
Dec	511.4	460.9	50.5	230.1	194.5	35.6	136.6	124.1	12.5	126.6	107.2	19.4	18.1	35.1	-17.0	19.1	12.2	7.0
<i>12-month cumulated transactions</i>																		
2023 Dec	5,627.5	5,380.7	246.8	2,812.5	2,557.3	255.2	1,380.6	1,257.3	123.3	1,249.6	1,215.4	34.3	184.8	350.8	-166.1	156.5	116.8	39.7
2024 Dec	5,856.9	5,429.3	427.6	2,853.4	2,462.5	391.0	1,493.5	1,329.3	164.2	1,323.5	1,288.6	34.9	186.4	348.9	-162.5	96.2	90.4	5.8
<i>12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP</i>																		
2023 Dec	38.6	36.9	1.7	19.3	17.5	1.7	9.5	8.6	0.8	8.6	8.3	0.2	1.3	2.4	-1.1	1.1	0.8	0.3
2024 Dec	39.3	36.5	2.9	19.2	16.5	2.6	10.0	8.9	1.1	8.9	8.7	0.2	1.3	2.3	-1.1	0.6	0.6	0.0
Seasonally adjusted																		
2024 Q1	1,439.0	1,331.2	107.8	706.5	599.5	107.0	365.2	331.8	33.4	321.3	320.6	0.7	46.0	79.3	-33.2			
Q2	1,492.5	1,358.0	134.4	715.1	615.9	99.2	387.7	336.6	51.2	343.1	316.4	26.7	46.5	89.2	-42.6			
Q3	1,466.1	1,382.0	84.1	704.9	621.0	83.9	373.2	339.0	34.1	338.1	329.7	8.4	49.9	92.3	-42.4			
Q4	1,455.1	1,362.3	92.7	722.8	623.1	99.7	366.8	323.1	43.7	320.6	324.5	-3.9	44.8	91.7	-46.9			
2023 Dec	472.5	443.8	28.8	235.2	206.0	29.2	119.0	106.3	12.7	101.7	99.5	2.3	16.5	32.0	-15.5			
2024 Jan	476.5	429.9	46.5	235.0	189.5	45.5	120.3	109.3	11.0	105.8	105.1	0.7	15.4	26.1	-10.6			
Feb	483.8	452.0	31.8	235.4	204.0	31.3	124.8	111.9	12.9	108.4	110.1	-1.8	15.3	26.0	-10.7			
Mar	478.7	449.2	29.5	236.2	206.0	30.2	120.1	110.6	9.5	107.1	105.4	1.7	15.3	27.2	-11.9			
Apr	496.8	456.9	39.9	239.3	206.9	32.4	127.5	112.0	15.5	113.9	109.0	4.9	16.0	28.9	-12.9			
May	497.3	456.5	40.7	238.6	206.6	32.1	129.1	110.4	18.7	115.1	110.8	4.3	14.5	28.8	-14.3			
Jun	498.4	444.6	53.8	237.2	202.5	34.7	131.1	114.1	17.0	114.1	96.6	17.5	16.1	31.5	-15.4			
Jul	491.3	460.2	31.2	235.5	204.2	31.4	125.0	112.9	12.1	113.9	112.0	1.9	16.9	31.2	-14.3			
Aug	490.5	467.0	23.5	235.2	210.1	25.1	126.6	114.5	12.2	112.0	111.7	0.3	16.6	30.8	-14.1			
Sep	484.3	454.8	29.4	234.1	206.7	27.4	121.5	111.7	9.9	112.2	106.1	6.1	16.4	30.3	-14.0			
Oct	480.2	450.9	29.3	235.7	204.2	31.5	120.0	105.5	14.5	108.8	110.8	-2.0	15.6	30.4	-14.8			
Nov	486.3	461.2	25.1	244.0	209.1	34.8	120.8	109.6	11.1	106.2	112.4	-6.2	15.3	30.1	-14.7			
Dec	488.7	450.3	38.4	243.1	209.7	33.4	126.1	108.0	18.1	105.6	101.3	4.3	13.9	31.3	-17.4			
<i>12-month cumulated transactions</i>																		
2023 Dec	5,632.7	5,391.9	240.8	2,818.0	2,562.3	255.7	1,381.3	1,258.7	122.5	1,249.2	1,217.1	32.2	184.2	353.8	-169.6			
2024 Dec	5,852.6	5,433.6	419.1	2,849.4	2,459.5	389.9	1,492.8	1,330.5	162.4	1,323.1	1,291.2	31.9	187.3	352.4	-165.1			
<i>12-month cumulated transactions as a percentage of GDP</i>																		
2023 Dec	38.6	36.9	1.6	19.3	17.5	1.8	9.5	8.6	0.8	8.6	8.3	0.2	1.3	2.4	-1.2			
2024 Dec	39.0	36.2	2.8	19.0	16.4	2.6	9.9	8.9	1.1	8.8	8.6	0.2	1.2	2.3	-1.1			